
No. Country/ Agency Department Name Position Email

1 Benin Direction Générale de l'Eau Aurélien TOSSA Hydrologue, Chef Service Hydrologie

2 Benin

Direction Nationale de la 

Météorologie Boris ANATO

Hydrométéorologue- Point Focal Projet 

SAP-Bénin

3 Benin Arnaud ZANNOU EWS/CI Project Coordinator arnaud_zannou@yahoo.fr

4 Burkina DCIE Rigobert Bayala Project Coordinator Early Warning System rigobertbayala@hotmail.com 

5 Burkina Meteorological Service Ali Jacques Garane Director

6 Burkina UNDP Burkina Faso Country Office Aki Kogachi Climate Change Specialist aki.kogachi@undp.org

7 Ethiopia NMA Fetene Teshome

Director General of NMA and PR of 

Ethiopia with WMO fetenekoket@yahoo.com

8 Ethiopia NMA Diriba Kroecha, 

Director of Meteorological Forecast and 

Early Warning Directorate within NMA dkorecha@yahoo.com

9 Liberia Liberia Meteorological Service Arthur Gar-Glahn Director meteoliberia@yahoo.com

10 Liberia Ministry of Transport Kumeh Assaf

National Project Coordinator Climate 

Information/Early Warning System Project ikassaf@yahoo.com

11 Malawi

Department Climate Change and 

Meteorological Services Messrs Rodrick Walusa 

12 Malawi

Department Climate Change and 

Meteorological Services Ephraim Banda 

13 Malawi UNDP Malawi Country Office Tapona Manjolo Programme Specialist tapona.manjolo@undp.org

14 Sierra Leone Meteorological Department Gabriel Kpaka Meteorologist gabrielkpaka@gmail.com

15 Sierra Leone Meteorological Department Ibrahim Sinneh Kamara Meteorologist sinneh71@gmail.com

16 Sierra Leone UNDP Sierra Leone Country Officer Mariatu Swaray

Portfolio Manager Environment and 

Disaster Risk Management mariatu.swaray@undp.org

17 Sao Tome National Institute of Meteorology JOAO VICENTE DOMINGOS VAZ LIMA 

DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE 

OF METEOROLOGY jvicente57@hotmail.com

18 Sao Tome

General Directorate of Natural 

Resources and Energy JOSE BASTOS  VAZ DO SACRAMENTO 

FOCAL POINT OF THE GENERAL 

DIRECTORATE OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

AND ENERGY TO THE EWS PROJECT.  jbastos81@hotmail.com

19 Tanzania Ministry of Agriculture Anton Nyarubamba 

20 Tanzania Ministry of Agriculture Hidaya Senga 

21 Tanzania Ministry Agricultre Shakwanande Natai

22 Tanzania Meteorology Authority - Zanzibar Mohamed Ngwali Meteorologist mngwali@gmail.com
23 Tanzania Prime Minister Office Richard Muyungi UNFCCC Focal Person VPO
24 Tanzania Vice President's Office Masinde Kahitira 

Workshop for a Systems Approach to Designing, Implementing, and Utilizing Observing Networks
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25 Tanzania Ministry of Water Diana  Kimbute dkimbute@gmail.com

26 Tanzania Pangani River Basin Water Board 
Vendelin Baso 

Member vendelinbasso@panganibasin.com

27 Tanzania

Ruvuma  and Southern Water 

Board 
Deusdedit Gonelamenda

 Hydrology Technician gdeusdedit@gmail.com

28 Tanzania Ministry of Agriculture Onasimbo A. Ntikha onasimbo.ntikha@gmail.com

29 Tanzania PMO –DMD Margreth Sembuyagi Disaster Management Coordinator konyonanai@yahoo.com

30 Tanzania Tanzania Meteorological Agency
Hamza Kabelwa 

Director, Forecasting Services hkabelwa@gmail.com

31 Tanzania Tanzania Meteorological Agency
Pascal F. Waniha

Forecasting Services

32 Tanzania UNDP/EWS Project Clement N. Maganga Finance and Administration Analyst clmaganga@yahoo.com>

33 Tanzania Prime Minister Office Fanuel Kalugendo PMO- DMD 

34 Tanzania UNDP/EWS Project Alfei Daniel CIRDA Country Manager 

35 Tanzania UNDP Tanzania Country Office Faraja Ndulesi Programme Associate

36 Tanzania UNDP Tanzania Country Office Abbas Kitogo Programme Specialist abbas.kitogo@undp.org

37 Tanzania UNDP Tanzania Country Office Pendo Chekingo

38 Uganda

Uganda National Meteorological 

Authority Deus Bamanya 

Director, Applied Meteorology, Data & 

Climate Sciences 

39 Uganda

Uganda National Meteorological 

Authority Sam Ochoto Technical Officer samuel.ochoto@meteo-uganda.net

40 Uganda

Director of Water Resources 

Management Gastom Osiimwe Technical Officer

41 Uganda

UNDP/Uganda National 

Meteorological Authority Pascal Okello Onegiu

Project Manager, UNDP/Uganda National 

Meteorological Authority onesimus.muhwezi@undp.org

42 Zambia

Disaster Management and 

Mitigation Unit Lusajo Mwakalesi Ambukege Disaster Management and Mitigation Unit 

43 Zambia

Zambia Meteorological 

Department Mukufute Mukelabai Meteorologist mukelabaim@gmail.com

44 Zambia

Zambia Meteorological 

Department Riedner Mumbi Senior Meteorological Officer rgmumbi@gmail.com

45 Zambia UNDP Zambia Chibesa Pensulo CIEWS Project Manager chibesa.pensulo@undp.org

46 Zambia UNDP Zambia Isaac Nshimbi

CIEWS Project Financial and 

Administrative Associate isaac.nshimbi@undp.org

47 Zambia UNDP Zambia Country Office Chongo Simpasa Programme Associate chongo.simpasa@undp.org

48 UNDP GEF Mark Tadross Technical Advisor mark.tadross@undp.org

49 UNDP CIRDA Bonizella Biagini CIRDA Manager bonizella.biagini@undp.org

50 UNDP CIRDA Montserrat Xilotl Advisor to CIRDA Programme montserrat.xilotl@undp.org

51 C4 EcoSolutions C4 EcoSolutions Alan Miller

International Consultant on Private Sector 

Engagement and Climate Adaptation astanley92@gmail.com

52 UNDP CIRDA John Snow

CTA on Meteorology, Climate Monitoring 

and Forecasting jsnow@ou.edu

53 UNDP CIRDA Jeremy Usher CTA on Technologies jeremyu@yahoo.com

54 UNDP GEF Regional Office Roxanna Manea roxanna.manea@undp.org
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55 University Oklahoma Oklahoma Mesonet Cindy Luttrell

Team Lead for Network Monitoring and 

Data Quality Assurance Teams cindy@mesonet.org

56 Univerisity Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Mesonet Scott Richardson Research Scientist srichardson@psu.edu

57 Earth Networks Earth Networks John Doherty Global Development Officer jdoherty@earthnetworks.com

58 Access Communications Access Communications Njaliwe Banda COO
njaliweb@access.mw

59 Kenya Kenya Met Services David Mburu Assistant Acting Director nm.david@yahoo.com

60 ACRE

Agriculture and Climate Risk 

Enterprise (ACRE) Wairimu Muthike Business Development Manager WMuthike@acreafrica.com

61 TAHMO TAHMO/Oregon State University John Selker Director john.selker@oregonstate.edu
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